

No. 15-527

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MEBO INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SHINYA YAMANAKA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIC M. SCHIFFER
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM L. BUUS
LEX OPUS APC
3070 Bristol Street
Suite 530
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(949) 825-6140
eschiffer@lexopusfirm.com
wbuus@lexopusfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. THE PETITION PRESENTS A QUESTION
OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE 1

II. THE CURRENT SPLIT IN THE CIRCUIT
COURTS HAS BECOME MORE
PRONOUNCED SINCE THE *ABBAS*
DECISION 3

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “PROVISION-BY-
PROVISION” *ERIE* ANALYSIS OF
CALIFORNIA’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE
HAS RESULTED IN THE CREATION OF A
NEW ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE 7

IV. THIS PETITION PRESENTS THE IDEAL
VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THIS
JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	7
<i>Club Members for an Honest Election v. Sierra Club</i> , 45 Cal.4th 309 (2008)	8, 9
<i>Culbertson v. Lykos</i> , 790 F. 3d 608 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Diamond Ranch Academy, Inc. v. Filer</i> , 2015 WL 3618278 (D. Utah 2015)	7
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	4
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	10
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Intercon Solutions, Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Lozovyy v. Kurtz</i> , 2015 WL 9487734 (5th Cir. Dec. 29, 2015)	5, 6

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) 1, 5, 8

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013) 5

Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick,
264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) 8

Mitchell v. Hood,
614 Fed. Appx. 137 (5th Cir. 2015) 6

Sarver v. Chartier,
2016 WL 625362 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2016) 8

*U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space
Co., Inc.*,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) 4, 5, 6, 7

Unity Healthcare, Inc. v. County of Hennepin,
308 F.R.D. 537 (D. Minn. 2015) 6, 7

Youngblood v. West Virginia,
547 U.S. 867 (2006) 9

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-752(B) 3

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 9

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b) 4

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(2) 3

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b) 3, 4

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 720.304(4)(c) 3

Guam Code Ann. § 17106(c) 3

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 634F-2(4)(A)	3
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-7-7-9(c)	3
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 971(A)(2)	3
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 556	3
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 231, § 59H	3
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(g)	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 14431.1	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.150(4)	3
27 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8303	2
R.I. Gen. Laws. Ann. § 9-33-2(c)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-1003(a)	2
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §27.006(a)	3
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-1403(1)(a)	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1041(e)(2)	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.24.525(4)(c)	3
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	4, 5, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 4364, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. 7
H.R. 2304, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. 7
